Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 189)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting of shareholders (the "**EGM**") of Dongyue Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at at Meeting Room, Regus Conference Centre, 35th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 31 October 2018 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modification the following ordinary resolution:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

## "THAT

- the proposed spin-off of Shandong Dongyue Organosilicone Materials Co., Ltd. (山東東岳有機 硅材料股份有限公司) ("Dongyue Organosilicone"), a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and a separate listing of the shares of Dongyue Organosilicone on ChiNext of the Shenzhen Stock Exchange by way of the issuance and offering of new shares of Dongyue Organosilicone (the "Proposed Spin-off") be and is hereby approved; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized on behalf of the Company to do all such acts and sign all such documents and to enter into all such transactions and arrangements as may be necessary or expedient in order to ensure smooth implementation of and to give effect to the Proposed Spin-off."

By Order of the Board

Dongyue Group Limited

Zhang Jianhong

Chairman

The PRC, 15 October 2018

## Notes:

- (1) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on the poll, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power attorney or authority must be delivered to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM.
- (3) In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 30 October 2018.
- (4) Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personal or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for such purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which name stand in the register of members in respect of the joint holdings.
- (5) As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zhang Jianhong, Mr. Fu Kwan, Mr. Liu Chuanqi, Mr. Zhang Zhefeng, Mr. Zhang Bishu and Mr. Zhang Jian; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ting Leung Huel, Stephen, Mr. Yang Xiaoyong and Mr. Yue Rundong.